

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH FAYETTE RESOLUTION NO. 98-24

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH FAYETTE, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR CDBG FUNDS WITH ALLEGHENY COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR THE SLUM AND BLIGHT DEMOLITION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Township of North Fayette is desirous of obtaining funds from Allegheny County Economic Development in the amount of \$31,700.00 under the Federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1970, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township of North Fayette does hereby formally request CDBG funds from Allegheny County Economic Development; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township of North Fayette does hereby designate Tracy McKee as the official to file all applications, documents, and forms between the Township of North Fayette and Allegheny County Economic Development; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township of North Fayette will assure, where applicable, the provision of the full local share of the project costs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township of North Fayette will assure, that the project will be awarded or under construction within 180 days after contractual execution.

AND NOW, this 10th day of September 2024, upon motion duly made and seconded, the foregoing **RESOLUTION** is hereby adopted.

ATTEST:

James Mangan Township Manager

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH FAYETTE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

mes Morosetti, Chai

Page 1 of 1